

No. 15-290

---

**In The**

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

HAWKES CO., INC., ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari To  
The United States Court Of Appeals  
For the Eighth Circuit

---

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF HOME  
BUILDERS AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
REALTORS® IN SUPPORT OF *RESPONDENTS*

---

RALPH HOLMEN  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF REALTORS  
430 N. Michigan Ave.  
Chicago, IL 60611-4087

THOMAS J. WARD\*  
JEFFREY B. AUGELLO  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF HOME BUILDERS  
1201 15th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 266-8200  
tward@nahb.org  
\* *Counsel of Record*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page(s)
<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS</b> .....	i
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	iii
<b>TABLE OF APPENDICES</b> .....	xii
<b>INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i></b> .....	1
<b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</b> .....	4
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	5
<b>I. THE APA’S JUDICIAL REVIEW SECTION MUST NOT BE CONSTRAINED</b> .....	5
<b>II. REGULATIONS, POLICIES, AND COURT DECISIONS ESTABLISH THAT CWA JURISDICTIONAL DETERMINATIONS ARE REVIEWABLE</b> .....	8
<i>A. The Corps’s Regulations and Policies     Support Review</i> .....	8
<i>B. Rivers and Harbors Act Jurisdictional     Determinations are Judicially     Reviewable</i> .....	12

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont.)**

	Page(s)
<b>III. A CWA JURISDICTIONAL DETERMINATION HAS MANY CONSEQUENCES BEYOND THE CORPS'S PERMIT PROCESS .....</b>	<b>15</b>
<i>A. The Value of Real Property is Impacted by a Jurisdictional Determination .....</i>	<i>15</i>
<i>B. Some States Require Real Property Owners to Disclose the Presence of Wetlands to Buyers.....</i>	<i>21</i>
<i>C. Housing Grant and Assistance Programs are Affected by Jurisdictional Determinations .....</i>	<i>24</i>
<i>D. The Recipient of a Jurisdictional Determination is Subject to Additional Penalties .....</i>	<i>26</i>
1. Jurisdictional Determinations Impact the Amount of Civil Penalties Courts Consider .....	27
2. Jurisdictional Determinations Impact the Amount of Administrative Penalties the Agencies Assess .....	30
<i>E. Jurisdictional Determinations Control Where Landowners Have a Right to Proceed.....</i>	<i>33</i>
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>35</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) ....	4, 5
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988) ....	6, 7
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977) .....	5
<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 244 F. Supp.2d 41 (N.D.N.Y. 2003) .....	28
<i>Cincinnati Soap Co. v. United States</i> , 301 U.S. 308 (1937).....	7
<i>Dept. of Transp. v. La Salle Nat'l Bank</i> , 251 Ill. App.3d 901 (1993).....	16, 21
<i>General Elec. Co. v. E.P.A.</i> , 290 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	10-11
<i>Hawaii's Thousand Friends v. City &amp; County of Honolulu</i> , 821 F. Supp. 1368 (D. Haw. 1993).....	28
<i>Japan Whaling Ass'n v. Am. Cetacean Soc'y</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986).....	5
<i>Leslie Salt Co. v Froehlke</i> , 578 F.2d 742 (9th Cir. 1978) .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)**

	Page(s)
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982) .....	34
<i>Loving v. Alexander</i> , 548 F. Supp 1079 (W.D. Va. 1982), <i>aff'd</i> , 745 F.2d 861 (4th Cir. 1984) .....	14
<i>Lykes Bros., Inc v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 64 F.3d 630 (11th Cir. 1995) .....	13
<i>Lykes Bros., Inc v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 821 F. Supp 1457 (M.D. Fla. 1993).....	13
<i>McLouth Steel Products Corp. v. Thomas</i> , 838 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	11
<i>Miami Valley Conservancy Dist. v. Alexander</i> , 692 F.2d 447 (6th Cir. 1982) .....	14
<i>Minnehaha Creek Watershed Dist. v. Hoffman</i> , 597 F.3d 617 (8th Cir. 1979) .....	14
<i>Normandy Corp. v. S.C. Dept. of Transp.</i> , 386 S.C. 393, S.E. 2d 136 (S.C. Ct. App. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> (Mar. 2, 2011) .....	19, 20
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006) ....	17
<i>Roberts v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 552 (1980) .....	7
<i>Shaughnessy v. Pedreiro</i> , 349 U.S. 48 (1955).....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)**

	Page(s)
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	12
<i>Swanson v. United States</i> , 789 F.2d 1368 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	12
<i>United States of America v. 48.86 Acres of Land</i> , 2001 WL 474410 (E.D. Pa. April 30, 2001) ...	20, 21
<i>United States v. Avatar Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 93-281-CIV-FTM-21, 1996, WL 479533 (M.D.Fla. Aug.20, 1996).....	28
<i>United States v. C.E. Harrell</i> , 926 F.2d 1036 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	13
<i>United States v. Craft</i> , 535 U.S. 274 (2002) .....	33-34
<i>United States v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373, 65 S.Ct. 357 (1945).....	34
<i>United States v. Smithfield Foods, Inc.</i> , 191 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 813 (2000) .....	29
<i>United States v. Smithfield Foods, Inc.</i> , 972 F.Supp. 338 (1997) .....	29
<i>United States v. Twin City Power Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 222 (1956).....	19
<i>United States v. Woods</i> , 134 S. Ct. 557 (2013) .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)**

	Page(s)
<i>United States ex rel. and for Use of Tennessee Valley Auth. v. Powelson</i> , 319 U.S. 266 (1943) ..	19
 <b>STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	5, 13, 34
Rivers and Harbors Act of 1899, 33 U.S.C. § 401.....	8, 12
33 U.S.C. § 1319(a).....	30
33 U.S.C. § 1319(d) .....	27
33 U.S.C. § 1319.....	30
33 U.S.C. § 1319(g).....	30
33 U.S.C. § 1342.....	33
33 U.S.C. § 1344.....	33
24 C.F.R. § 55.1(a)(2) .....	25
24 C.F.R. § 55.11(b).....	25
24 C.F.R. § 55.2(b)(11) .....	25
24 C.F.R. § 55.20 .....	25
33 C.F.R. § 320.1(a)(6) .....	8, 11, 12
33 C.F.R. § 322.3 (2015).....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)**

	Page(s)
33 C.F.R. § 328 .....	29
33 C.F.R. § 328.3(a).....	2, 33
33 C.F.R. § 329.4 (2015).....	12-13
33 C.F.R. § 331.2 .....	<i>passim</i>
40 C.F.R. § 122.2 .....	2
40 C.F.R. § 19.4 (Dec. 6, 2013).....	27, 30
40 C.F.R. § 122.2 .....	2
Final Rule for Regulatory Programs of the Corps of Engineers, 51 Fed. Reg. 41206 (1986).....	8
Property Condition Disclosure Act, NY Real Prop. Law § 460.....	22, 23
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 508D-1.....	23
LA Rev. Stat. 9:3195 .....	22
LA Rev. Stat. 9:3198(A)(1).....	22
Or. Rev. Stat. § 105.464 .....	23
R.I. Gen. Laws § 5-20.8-2(a) .....	23
R.I. Gen. Laws § 5-20.8-2(b)(2)(xxviii) .....	23
Wis. Stat. § 709.03 .....	23-24



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)**

	Page(s)
<b>OTHER</b>	
4 Julius L. Sackman, <i>Nichol's The Law of Eminent Domain</i> (Rev. 3d ed. 1990) § 12 B.12 .....	19
William Bunkley & Charles P. Edmunds, <i>Appraising Wetlands</i> , Appraisal Journal (1992) .....	18
Randall S. Guttery, Stephen L. Poe & C.F. Sirmans, <i>Federal Wetlands Regulation: Restrictions on the Nationwide Permit Program and the Implications for Residential Property Owners</i> , 37 Am. Business Law J. 2 (2000) .....	18
Randall S. Guttery, Stephen L. Poe & C.F. Sirmans, <i>An Empirical Investigation of Federal Wetlands Regulation and Flood Delineation: Implications for Residential Property Owners</i> , 26 J. Real Estate Research, No. 3 (2004) .....	17
Katherine A. Kiel, <i>Environmental Regulations and the Housing Market: A Review of the Literature in 8 Cityscape: A Journal of Policy Development and Research</i> , No. 1 (2005) .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)**

	Page(s)
D. Linda Kone, <i>Land Development</i> (Home Builder Press, National Association of Home Builders, 1994) .....	19
Donald T. Morrison, <i>Highest and Best Use of Property Taken Under Eminent Domain</i> , 19 Am. Jur. Proof of Facts 3d 613 § 5 (West, Westlaw Feb. 2016) (1993).....	16
Margaret N. Strand, <i>Wetlands: Avoiding the Swamp Monster</i> , in <i>Environmental Aspects of Real Estate Transactions, in Brownfields to Green Buildings</i> 720 (James B. Witkin 2nd ed., 1999) .....	17
Heather Taylor, <i>Cost of Constructing A Home, Special Studies</i> (Jan. 2, 2014), available at <a href="http://www.nahbclassic.org/generic.aspx?sectionID=734&amp;genericContentID=221388&amp;channelID=311">http://www.nahbclassic.org/generic.aspx?sectionID=734&amp;genericContentID=221388&amp;channelID=311</a> .....	2
Informational Statement for Louisiana Residential Property Disclosure Form (Rev. Feb. 1, 2015), available at <a href="http://www.lrec.state.la.us/pdf.files/forms/Residential-Property-Disclosure-Legal.pdf">http://www.lrec.state.la.us/pdf.files/forms/Residential-Property-Disclosure-Legal.pdf</a> .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)**

	Page(s)
<p>Memorandum from Sylvia Lowrance, Acting Asst. Adm'r, EPA OECA, to Waters Prot./Mgmt. Div. of Dir. et al., Issuance of Revised CWA Section 404 Settlement Penalty Policy (Dec. 21, 2001), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/documents/404pen.pdf">http:// www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/documents/404pen.pdf</a>...</p>	27, 30-31
<p>Regulatory Guidance Letter, U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs, (June 5, 2007) No. 07-01, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.usace.army.mil/Portals/2/docs/civilworks/RGLS/rgl07-01.pdf">http://www.usace.army.mil/Portals/2/docs/civilworks/RGLS/rgl07-01.pdf</a> .....</p>	16
<p>Regulatory Guidance Letter, U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs (June 26, 2008) No. 08-02, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.usace.army.mil/Portals/2/docs/civilworks/RGLS/rgl08-02.pdf">http://www.usace.army.mil/Portals/2/docs/civilworks/RGLS/rgl08-02.pdf</a> .....</p>	<i>passim</i>
<p>Brief for the Petitioner, <i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs v. Hawkes Co., Inc.</i>, No. 15-290, 2016 WL 322596 (filed Jan. 22, 2016).....</p>	<i>passim</i>
<p>Brief of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> the National Association of Home Builders in Support of Petitioner, <i>United States Army Corps of Eng'rs v. Hawkes Co., Inc.</i>, No. 15-290 (filed Oct. 6, 2015).....</p>	21
<p>Property Condition Disclosure Statement, NYS Dept. of State Division of Licensing and Services (Rev. 8/06), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.dos.ny.gov/forms/licensing/1614-a.pdf">https://www.dos.ny.gov/forms/licensing/1614-a.pdf</a>.....</p>	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)**

	Page(s)
NAHB Land Development Checklist, <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.nahb.org/en/research/~/media/887C0A886D0644248ECBAAF501CE18B0.ashx">https://www.nahb.org/en/research/~/ media/887C0A886D0644248ECBAAF501CE 18B0.ashx</a> .....	17
